Listing of Non-Convertible Securities) Regulations, 2021 (“SEBI NCS Regulations”), 
Key Information Document dated June 4, 2024 (“KID”) and Debenture Trust Deed 
dated June 3, 2024 (“DTD”) entered into between the Debenture Trustee and the 
Issuer, pursuant to which the Issuer has issued and allotted 7,500 (seven thousand five 
hundred) unsecured, rated, listed, redeemable non-convertible debentures of face value 
of INR 1,00,000 (Indian Rupees One Lakh) each, aggregating to the nominal value of 
INR 75,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Seventy Five Crore), for cash at par, on a private 
placement basis (the “Debentures”) to the Debenture Holder, having ISIN 
INE090W08038.  

Dear Sir / Madam, 

Pursuant to the Regulation 15 of the SEBI NCS Regulations and the terms of KID and 
DTD, the Issuer has the right to exercise the Call Option to redeem the Debentures in

[...]

Debenture Holder in accordance with the beneficiary position as on January 2, 2026. 
The details in respect of the Debentures and the Call Option right are specified below: 

ISIN  INE090W08038 

Principal 
Amount 
proposed to be 
redeemed in 
furtherance of 
the exercise of 
the call option 

INR 75,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Seventy-Five Crore) 

Call Option 
Consideration 

INR 75,92,05,479/- (Indian Rupees Seventy-Five Crore Ninety-
Two Lakh Five Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-Nine Only) 

Record Date January 13, 2026 

Date from 
which the Call 
Option 
becomes 
exercisable 

January 28, 2026 

Exercise Period Minimum 3 (three) business days commencing from the date on 
which the Call Option becomes exercisable 

Call Option